CHAPTER 278—H. F. No. 1767

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of certain officers in Stearns county; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 680, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 680, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Stearns county; officials' salaries. The following county officials of Stearns county designated in this section shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$7,000 nor more than \$9,000 \$10,000, to be determined by the board of county commissioners:

County auditor, county treasurer, clerk of district court, register of deeds, sheriff, and superintendent of schools. Such salaries shall be in full compensation for all services rendered. All fees collected by any of the above named officers shall be deposited in the county treasury. Such salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act is effective when approved by the county board of Stearns county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1967.

CHAPTER 279-H. F. No. 1826

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Marshall; providing for compensation of the mayor, members of the common council, and other officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Marshall, city of; officers' salaries. Notwithstanding provisions to the contrary in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 415.05 to 415.07, or in any other law, the common council of the city of Marshall may by resolution passed by a three-fourths vote of its entire membership fix the annual salary of the mayor of said city at not to exceed \$900 per annum and of each member of the common council at not to exceed \$600 per annum.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding provisions to the contrary of any

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

other law the common council of the city of Marshall may by resolution passed by a majority vote fix the annual salaries of all elective and appointive officers of the city except those enumerated in section 1.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Marshall and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1967.

CHAPTER 280-H. F. No. 1870

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Hennepin County General Hospital; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 738, Section 3, Subdivisions 4 and 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 738, Section 3, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Hennepin County General Hospital; hospital fund; expenditure. Expenditures from the hospital fund shall be made in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 383, except that the county board may establish an imprest fund in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 376.231. for the following purposes:

The imprest fund hereby authorized shall be governed by Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 376.231 in all respects, except that there shall be permitted to be paid from said imprest fund the wages which are due the private duty nurses and other special duty part time temporary personnel or consultants whose wages or compensation in the judgment of the general hospital administrator, are impractical to be paid from the general payroll account and provided further that the payment of such wages to the said private duty nurses and special duty part time temporary personnel shall be made by a warrant or warrant check drawn against said imprest fund and signed by the general hospital administrator or his designate.

Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 738, Section 3, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. The board may also appropriate an additional sum for expenditure in each fiscal year for replacement, improvement,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

278]